

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

*and*

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; CHUCK  
WINDER, PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE IDAHO SENATE; THE SIXTY-  
SEVENTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

*Movants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND  
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY  
PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL. AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

SHANNON ROSE SELDEN  
ADAM AUKLAND-PECK  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
66 Hudson Blvd.  
New York, NY 10001

KAITLYN GOLDEN  
MARK B. SAMBURG  
CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
(202) 448-9090

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Pregnant Patients Frequently Face Emergency Medical Situations. ....	12
A. Nature of Emergency Care for Pregnant Patients .....	12
B. Emergency Care for Pregnant Patients Sometimes Includes Abortion Care .....	14
II.   EMTALA Has Always Required Clinicians to Provide Stabilizing Treatment to Pregnant Patients—Including Termination of Pregnancy in Some Situations. ....	17
III.  The Idaho Law Criminalizes Care EMTALA Requires. ....	19
IV.  The Idaho Law Has Devastating Consequences for Idahoans. 24	
A. Pregnant People Are Already Experiencing and Will Continue to Experience Negative Consequences as a Result of the Idaho Law .....	25
B. The Idaho Law Has Directly Caused an Exodus of Critical Health Care Clinicians from Idaho, Further Worsening Its Impact on Pregnant People and People Who May Become Pregnant. ....	29
C. The Idaho Law Has and Will Continue to Have a Disproportionately Negative Impact on Rural and Poor Pregnant People and Pregnant People of Color in Idaho .....	32
V.   The Idaho Law Undermines Principles of Medical Ethics that Have Long Been Protected by EMTALA. ....	35

CONCLUSION..... 39  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 40  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 41  
APPENDIX A—LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State*, 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) ..... 22
- United States v. Idaho*, 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022) 16, 20, 22, 35

### Statutes

- 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd ..... 9, 18, 20
- Idaho Code § 18-622 ..... 20, 26

### Other Authorities

- 14 Idaho and 8 Washington Counties Lack Maternity Care, Report Finds*, KLEW (Sept. 12, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3fphvuv7> ..... 30
- ACEP, *Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians* (Oct. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4z4twrj3> ..... 11, 34
- ACOG Comm. Op. No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Dec. 2007), <https://tinyurl.com/24nj94hr> ..... 35
- ACOG Comm. Op. No. 586, *Health Disparities in Rural Women 2* (Feb. 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/4mjkdmyr> ..... 31
- ACOG Comm. Op. No. 667, *Hospital-Based Triage of Obstetric Patients* (July 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yp83c3rn> ..... 10, 11
- ACOG Comm. Op. No. 819, *Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Feb. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/265ppjwz> ..... 16, 35
- ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus No. 10, *Management of Stillbirth* (Mar. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/4cc7fnjj> ..... 14
- ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus No. 7, *Placenta Accreta Spectrum*, <https://tinyurl.com/387vurry> (last updated 2021) ..... 13
- ACOG Prac. Bull. No. 200, *Early Pregnancy Loss* (Nov. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ympwyp7v> ..... 13

ACOG Prac. Bull. No. 217, <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes</i> , 135 Obstetrics & Gynecology e80 (2020).....	12, 15
ACOG Prac. Bull. No. 222, <i>Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia</i> , 135 Obstetrics & Gynecology e237 (2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/54xvzju3">https://tinyurl.com/54xvzju3</a> .....	13
ACOG, <i>Clinical Practice Guideline Methodology</i> , 138 Obstetrics & Gynecology 518 (2021).....	16
ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2jkaruud">https://tinyurl.com/2jkaruud</a> . ....	17, 34, 35
ACOG, <i>FAQs: Bleeding During Pregnancy</i> (Aug. 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mpah8eh">https://tinyurl.com/mpah8eh</a> .....	13
ACOG, <i>Graduate Medical Education</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdek6hh8">https://tinyurl.com/bdek6hh8</a> (last visited Oct. 20, 2024).....	29
Agency for Healthcare Rsch. & Quality, <i>2022 National Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report</i> (Oct. 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8k57fk">https://tinyurl.com/2p8k57fk</a> .....	32
Agency for Healthcare Rsch. & Quality, <i>Emergency Department and Inpatient Utilization and Cost for Pregnant Women: Variation by Expected Primary Payer and State of Residence, 2019</i> , Healthcare Cost & Utilization Project (Dec. 14, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mpcfjrjk">https://tinyurl.com/mpcfjrjk</a> .....	12
Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians (ACEP), <i>Definition of Emergency Medicine</i> (Jan. 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/46a37m56">https://tinyurl.com/46a37m56</a> .....	10, 11
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>AMA Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3xy8rzsnn">https://tinyurl.com/3xy8rzsnn</a> (last updated June 2001) .....	35
AMA Council on Ethical & Jud. Affs. Op. 1.1.1, <i>Patient-Physician Relationships</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/7p4hkf36">https://tinyurl.com/7p4hkf36</a> (last updated 2017).....	34
AMA Council on Ethical & Jud. Affs. Op. 2.1.1, <i>Informed Consent</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr43szbz">https://tinyurl.com/mr43szbz</a> (last updated 2017) .....	35
Amanda Jean Stevenson & Leslie Root, <i>Do Abortion Bans Somehow Save Pregnant People's Lives? A Cautionary Research Note on Trends in</i>	

<i>Maternal Death Post-Dobbs</i> (2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrxcycek">https://tinyurl.com/mrxcycek</a> .....	19
Anjali Nambiar et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks' Gestation or Less with Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion</i> , 227 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 648 (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5xtct689">https://tinyurl.com/5xtct689</a> .....	25
Anthony Mazzeo et al., <i>Delivery of Emergency Care in Rural Settings</i> (July 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yh689fnh">https://tinyurl.com/yh689fnh</a> .....	31
Ashley N. Battarbee et al., <i>Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine Consult Series #71: Management of Previa and Periviable Preterm Prelabor Rupture of Membranes</i> , 231 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> B2 (2024) .....	12, 21, 22
Brittni Frederiksen et al., <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs' Experiences After Dobbs</i> , <i>Kaiser Fam. Found.</i> (June 21, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr3d3ev8">https://tinyurl.com/mr3d3ev8</a> .....	24
Caroline Mathias & Carmela Rizvi, <i>The Diagnostic Conundrum of Maternal Mirror Syndrome Progressing to Pre-Eclampsia – A Case Report</i> , 23 <i>Case Reps. Women's Health</i> 1 (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/j4329k5s">https://tinyurl.com/j4329k5s</a> .....	26
Carolyn A. Miller et al., <i>Patient Experiences with Miscarriage Management in the Emergency and Ambulatory Settings</i> , 134 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1285 (2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fx44fz93">https://tinyurl.com/fx44fz93</a> .....	13
Cleveland Clinic, <i>High-Risk Pregnancy</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3scffvzr">https://tinyurl.com/3scffvzr</a> (last reviewed Dec. 14, 2021).....	10
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Four in 5 Pregnancy-Related Deaths in the U.S. Are Preventable</i> (Sept. 19, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/n3x46dy">https://tinyurl.com/n3x46dy</a> .....	23
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Advancing Rural Maternal Health Equity</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycriptkn2">https://tinyurl.com/ycriptkn2</a> .....	31
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Rural Health Strategy</i> (2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2j3yth7u">https://tinyurl.com/2j3yth7u</a> .....	31
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Reinforcement of EMTALA</i>	

*Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss*, <https://tinyurl.com/yjeaaaau> (last updated Aug. 25, 2022) ..... 24, 33

Daniel Grossman et al., *Care Post-Roe: Documenting Cases of Poor-Quality Care Since the Dobbs Decision*, *Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health* (Sept. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/499b4a8j> ..... 24

Donna Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021*, Nat'l Ctr. For Health Stats. (Mar. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mrb6avsh> ..... 10

Idaho Physician Well-Being Action Collaborative, *A Post Roe Idaho Data Report* (Feb. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2bwe5yw3> ..... 28, 29

Jane E. Brumbaugh et al., *Neonatal Survival After Prolonged Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes Before 24 Weeks of Gestation*, *Obstetrics & Gynecology* (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/b83zcpva> ..... 21

Jazmin Fontenot et al., *Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care Access in Idaho*, *March of Dimes* (May 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/27u22t2y> ..... 30

Juanita J. Chinn et al., *Health Equity Among Black Women in the United States*, *30 J. Women's Health* 212 (2021) ..... 32

Katherine Tucker et al., *Delayed Diagnosis and Management of Second Trimester Abdominal Pregnancy*, *BMJ Case Rep.* (Sept. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/3mea7hns> ..... 12

Kelcie Moseley-Morris, *Idaho Doctor Who Worked at Closed Maternity Ward Says Abortion Ban Harmed Recruiting*, *Idaho Cap. Sun* (Apr. 22, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2cz2fk3t> ..... 27

Kimberly A. Kilfoyle et al., *Non-Urgent and Urgent Emergency Department Use During Pregnancy: An Observational Study*, *PubMed Central* (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/3hay25dw> ..... 10

Laura Ungar, *Why Some Doctors Stay in US States with Restrictive Abortion Laws and Others Leave*, *Assoc. Press* (June 22, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yw25zwwm> ..... 28

Lyndsey S. Benson et al., *Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency Department, 2006–2016*, *2 J. Am. Coll. Emergency Physicians*, no. 6,

Aug. 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p5ar74a">https://tinyurl.com/2p5ar74a</a> .....	13, 30, 32, 33
Michael S. Beeson et al., <i>2022 Model of the Clinical Practice of Emergency Medicine</i> , 64 J. Emergency Med. 659 (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5dwb65k">https://tinyurl.com/5dwb65k</a> .....	14
Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Trends in the Utilization of Emergency Department Services, 2009-2018</i> (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4aca6rrd">https://tinyurl.com/4aca6rrd</a> .....	32
Pl.’s Compl. for Declaratory J. and Inj. Rel., <i>Adkins v. Idaho</i> , CV01-23-14744 (Idaho Fourth Jud. Dist. Sep. 11, 2023) .....	26
Robert W. Neumar, <i>The Zerhouni Challenge: Defining the Fundamental Hypothesis of Emergency Care Research</i> , 49 Annals Emergency Med. 696 (2007) .....	11
Sheryl Stolberg, <i>As Abortion Laws Drive Obstetricians from Red States, Maternity Care Suffers</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2023).....	27, 28, 29
Susanna Trost et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Pregnancy-Related Deaths: Data from Maternal Mortality Review Committees in 36 US States, 2017–2019</i> (2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4sc2s3c6">https://tinyurl.com/4sc2s3c6</a> .....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Urban and Rural</i> (June 28, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2uwf32nm">https://tinyurl.com/2uwf32nm</a> .....	31
